it is noted that there are no tax implications arising from the Proposed Transaction.  Additionally, the

proforma balance does not take into account a potential contingent liability of approximately

$200,000 relating to taxes.

The significant accounting policies upon which the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is

based on are contained in the Company’s annual financial report for the financial year ended 30

June 2014 and the Company’s interim financial report for the six (6) months ended 31 December

2014.

The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is presented in an abbreviated form and does

not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual

financial statements.

 27

2 Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

The table below sets out the reviewed consolidated financial position of the Company as at

31 December 2014 and the pro forma adjustments which were used in arriving at the Pro

Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Company.

($)

Historical

Consolidated

Balance

Sheet

31 December

2014

(Reviewed)

Pro forma Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Balance Sheet

31 December

2014

1 2 3

Cash and Cash Equivalents 205,139  (283,792) 3,939,000  (856,100) 3,004,247

Trade and Other

Receivables
86,485   -   -   -   86,485

Total Current Assets 291,624  (283,792) 3,939,000  (856,100) 3,090,732

Intangible Assets -

Exploration and Evaluation

Expenditure

5,278,916  283,792  (5,273,509)   -   289,199

Total Non-Current Assets 5,278,916  283,792  (5,273,509)

-
289,199

Total Assets 5,570,540

-
(1,334,509) (856,100) 3,379,930

Trade and Other Payables 150,406   -   -   (150,406)   -

Convertible Notes 287,742   -   -   (287,742)   -

Total Current Liabilities 438,148

-
   -   (438,148)

-

Total Liabilities 438,148

-
   -   (438,148)

-

Net Assets 5,132,392

-
(1,334,509)

-

417,952
3,379,930

Issued Capital  12,758,704   -   -   -   12,758,704

Reserves 212,645   -   -   -   212,645

Retained Losses (7,838,957)   -   (1,334,509) (417,952) (9,591,419)

Total Equity  5,132,392

-
(1,334,509) (417,952)  3,379,930

Notes:

1. pro forma adjustment reflects costs relating to Nagoorin and Lowmead for the period of 1 January 2015 to 30

June 2015.

2. pro forma adjustment relates to proceeds from the Proposed Transaction of $4 million less any costs of the

Proposed Transaction. Costs associated with the proposed transaction include legal and accounting services

provided. The amount by which the carrying value of the Company’s joint venture interest in the tenements

exceed the sales proceeds received is recognised as a loss on sale of asset in the profit or loss.